508998939 01/29/2025

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI789338

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Colin Patrick Dunn	12/17/2018
Sang Cheon Lee	12/17/2018

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Company Name:	Fend Incorporated	
Street Address:	4075 Wilson Blvd, 8th Fl	
City:	Arlington	
State/Country:	VIRGINIA	
Postal Code:	22203	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	10474613

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 8588470017

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 8584811883

Email: docket@mlo-ip.com,haley@mlo-ip.com

Correspondent Name: Haley Etcheson Address Line 1: Attn: MLO

Address Line 2: 9920 Pacific Heights Blvd., Suite 150 Address Line 4: San Diego, CALIFORNIA 92121

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	OPSWP024CIP1	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Haley Etcheson	
SIGNATURE:	/Haley Etcheson/	
DATE SIGNED:	01/29/2025	
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).	

Total Attachments: 2

source=20250129_OPSWP024CIP1_assignment#page1.tiff source=20250129_OPSWP024CIP1_assignment#page2.tiff

PATENT REEL: 070047 FRAME: 0975 508998939

Atty. Docket No.: 154041-0002US

ASSIGNMENT

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the persons named below (each an "INVENTOR") has sold, assigned, and transferred and does hereby sell, assign, and transfer to **FEND INCORPORATED**, a Virginia corporation, having a place of business at 4075 Wilson Blvd, 8th Fl, Arlington, VA 22203 USA ("ASSIGNEE"), for itself and its successors, transferees, and assignees, the following:

The entire worldwide right, title, and interest in all inventions and improvements ("SUBJECT MATTER") that are disclosed in:

- the application for United States Letters Patent that was filed on <u>December 18, 2018</u>, now bearing U.S. Serial Number <u>16/224,694</u>, entitled **One-Way Data Transfer Device with Onboard System Detection**; and
- the provisional application for United States Letters Patent that was filed on <u>December 22, 2017</u>, now bearing U.S. Serial Number <u>62/609,892</u>; entitled: One- way Data Transfer Device with Onboard System Detection, Variable Calling Methodology, Setup App, and Web-based Data Management Platform

(collectively the "APPLICATIONS");

The entire worldwide right, title, and interest in and to (a) the APPLICATIONS, including any right of priority; (b) any non-provisional, divisional, continuation, substitute, renewal, reissue, and other related applications thereto which have been or may be filed in the United States or elsewhere in the world; and (c) patents which may be granted on the APPLICATIONS.

INVENTOR agrees that ASSIGNEE may apply for and receive patents for SUBJECT MATTER in ASSIGNEE's own name.

INVENTOR agrees to do the following, when requested, and without further consideration, in order to carry out the intent of this Assignment: (1) execute all oaths, assignments, powers of attorney, applications, and other papers necessary or desirable to fully secure to ASSIGNEE the rights, titles, and interests herein conveyed; (2) communicate to ASSIGNEE all known facts relating to the SUBJECT MATTER: and (3) generally do all lawful acts that ASSIGNEE shall consider desirable for securing, maintaining, and enforcing worldwide patent protection relating to the SUBJECT MATTER and for vesting in ASSIGNEE the rights, titles, and interests herein conveyed. INVENTOR further agrees to provide any successor, assign, or legal representative of ASSIGNEE with the benefits and assistance provided to ASSIGNEE hereunder.

INVENTOR represents that INVENTOR has the rights, titles, and interests to convey as set forth herein, and covenants with ASSIGNEE that the INVENTOR has made and will make hereafter no assignment, grant, mortgage, license, or other agreement affecting the rights, titles, and interests herein conveyed.

Atty. Docket No.: 154041-0002US

INVENTOR hereby grants all attorneys of Blank Rome LLP the power to insert on this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.

This Assignment may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original and all of which may be taken together as one and the same Assignment.

Executed this 17 day of December, 2018.

COLIN PATRICK DUNN

City/County of <u>AL-INGTON</u> Commonwealth of Virginia The foregoing histrument was acknowledged before me

this 17th day of DECEMBER, 2018

Notary Public My commission expires OCTOBER 3157

JAVIER F. HERNANDEZ NOTARY PUBLIC REGISTRATION # 7688168 COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA MY COMMISSION EXPIRES OCTOBER 31, 2020

Executed this 17 day of Pecember, 2018.

Clty/County of ARLINGTON Commonwealth of Virginia

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me

7 th day of NECENBER, 2018

Notary Public

My commission expires OLIOBER 2101, 2010

JAVIER F. HERNANDEZ NOTARY PUBLIC REGISTRATION # 7688168 COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA MY COMMISSION EXPIRES OCTOBER 31, 2020

Page 2 of 2

PATENT

REEL: 070047 FRAME: 0977